ALPENA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2024 APPORTIONMENT REPORT
PURSANT TO MICHIGAN COMPILED LAW 211.37

WHEREAS, Michigan Compiled Law 211.36 requires each township clerk to submit to the County Clerk on or
before September 30 each year a statement which sets forth the amount of money to be raised in the Township
by Taxation;

WHEREAS, Michigan Compiled Law 211.37 requires the County Board of Commissioners to hold an
apportionment session and approve an Apportionment Report in October of each year;

WHEREAS, at the annual apportionment session, the County Board of Commissioners must examine documents
and records submitted to the Board that show the amount of money to be raised by ad valorem levies in each
Township for schools, highway, drains, township operations, and all other purposes as authorized by law and
required the correction of any defects or omissions with regard to those levies; and

WHEREAS, the action of the County Board of Commissioners concerning the spread of these levies is final,
except in situations where a change is made to the equalization of the County through an equalization appeal to
the Michigan Tax Tribunal or a Levy passed at the November elections; and

WHEREAS, the action of the County Board of Commissioners for 2024 will be the official authorization for 16
taxing authorities within the County to levy property taxes for 2024, and

WHEREAS, the Alpena County Equalization Department has prepared an Apportionment Report for consideration
by the County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Apportionment Report, if approved, will provide final authorization for the levy of
property taxes upon which taxing authorities depend to provide educational, health, economic development,
public safety, and other services which are important to the well-being of the county’s economy and Alpena
County Residents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that he attached 2024 Apportionment Report showing the millage levies
apportioned to various taxing authorities in Alpena County for the year 2024 is hereby approved in accordance
with Michigan Compiled Law 211.37; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Alpena Board of Commissioners, under the authority of Michigan Compiled
Law 211.37, directs that the millage rates specified in the attached 2024 Apportionment Report for Township,
school, highway, drain, and all other purposes as authorized by law shall be spread against the taxable value of
properties on the proper assessment rolls of the Townships and Cities in the County.

John Kozlowski — Board Chair
Alpena County Board of Commissioners
October 8, 2024



(A)
County Name

Alpena
STATE ED. TAX

(&)

Local Unit Name
Townships
Cities
Villages
Listed Alphabetically
Alpena
Green
Long Rapids
Maple Ridge
Ossineke
Sanborn
Wellington
Wilson
Alpena
HILLMAN

(B)
Taxable Value
1,186,627,704.00
1,180,398,386.00

(K)
Taxable Value
433,965,966.00
71,994,814.00
42,455,756.00
63,675,480.00
86,850,377.00
77,918,131.00

19,377,976.00

89,851,917.00

300,537,287.00
466,986.00

©)
County
Allocated
Rate / SET

4.7748
6.0000

L)

Total
Allocated /
Charter

Rate
1.0103
1.0804
1.0114
0.9657
1.0769
1.0309
0.9719
1.0497
15.9827
10.5000

(D)
Est. County

Allocated / SET

Tax Dollars

5,665,909.95
7,082,390.32

(M)
Est. Local
Allocated /
Charter Tax

Dollars
438,435.82
75,623.35
42,939.75
61,491.41
93,629.17
80,325.80
18,833.45
94,317.56
4,803,397.30
4,903.35

Total
County
Extra
Voted
Operating

Rate

4.7490
0.0000

Total Other
Extra
Voted /
General
Law
Operating

Rate
1.4953
1.4327
2.9146
0.0000
0.9977
0.9844
1.2254
0.0000
1.0000
0.0000

(F) (G)
Est. County EV Total County
Oper. Tax Dollars Debt Rate
5,635,294.96 0.0000
0.00 0.0000
©) (P)
Est. Local EV/ GL Total Debt
Oper. Tax Dollars Rate
648,909.31 0.0000
103,146.97 0.0000
123,741.55 0.0000
0.00 0.0000
86,650.62 0.0000
76,702.61 0.0000
23,745.77 0.0000
0.00 0.0000
300,537.29 0.0000
0.00 0.0000

(H)
Est. County Debt
Tax Dollars

0.00
0.00

Q
Est. Local Debt
Tax Dollars

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

m
Total Est. County
Tax Dollars

11,301,204.91
0.00

(R)

Total Est. Local
Tax Dollars
1,087,345.13

178,770.32
166,681.30
61,491.41
180,179.79
157,028.41
42,579.22
94,317.56
5,103,934.59
4,903.35

(BB)
Total
RenZone
Taxable Value

0.00
0.00

(KK)
Total
RenZone

Taxable Value
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



(A)

%) (D) ) (B)
Authority Total Est. Authority (E) (F) Est. Total Total
(Dist. Libraries, DDAs, Transit, (B) Operating Oper. Total Debt Est. Authority Debt Authority RenZone
Metro, Fire, etc.) Taxable Value Rate Tax Dollars Rate Tax Dollars Tax Dollars Taxable Value
DDA - ALPENA 129,141,395.00 1.9812 255,854.93 0.0000

0.00 255,854.93 0.00



(A)
Local K12 School District Name

ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HILLMAN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

o
Total Debt /
Sinking
Fund / Bldg

Site Rate

1.8000
0.9855

(B)
Total Taxable
Value

1,163,962,148.00
22,665,556.00

(0]

Est. Debt/
Sinking Fund /
Bldg Site

Tax Dollars

2,095,131.87
22,336.91

(c)
Total
NonHomestead
Taxable Value

426,756,451.00
9,544,466.00

(K)
Total
Recreational

Rate

0.0000
0.0000

(D)
Total Commercial
Personal
Taxable Value

30,710,494.00
703,400.00

(L)
Est. Recreational
Tax Dollars

0.00
0.00

E)
HH/
Supplemental Rate

0.0000
0.0000

(M)
Total Est. Local
K12 School
Tax Dollars

9,854,878.62
198,357.70

(F)
Est. HH/
Supplemental
Tax Dollars

0.00
0.00

(BB)
Total
RenZone

Taxable Value

0.00
0.00

(G)
Non
Homestead (H)
Operating Est. NH Operating
Rate Tax Dollars

17.7680 7,759,746.75
18.0000 176,020.79

(GG)
Non
Homestead
Comm.Pers.
Operating

Rate

5.7680
6.0000



(A)
Community College Name
ALPENA CC

(H)
Intermediate School District Name
ALPENA-MONTMORENCY-ALCONA

(8)
Taxable Value
1,163,962,148.00

0
Taxable Value
1,186,627,704.00

©)
Total
Operating
Rate
2.4792

)
1ISD
Allocated
Rate
0.2113

D)
Est. Community
College Oper.
Tax Dollars
2,885,694.96

(K)
Est. ISD Allocated
Tax Dollars
250,734.43

(E)
Total Debt
Rate
0.0000

L
ISD Total
EV
Operating
Rate
1.9510

(F)
Est. Community
College Debt
Tax Dollars
0.00

(M)

Est. ISD EV
Operating
(Spec Ed/Voc/Enh)
Tax Dollars
2,315,110.65

G)
Est. Total
Community
College
Tax Dollars
2,885,694.96

(N)
ISD Total Debt
Rate
0.0000

(BB)
Total
RenZone

Taxable Value
0.00

(0)
Est. ISD Debt
Tax Dollars
0.00

(P)
Est. Total ISD
Tax Dollars
2,565,845.08

n
Total
RenZone
Taxable Value
0.00



Township / City Village
Alpena
Green
Green
Green HILLMAN
Long Rapids
Maple Ridge
Ossineke
Sanborn
Wellington
Wellington
Wilson
Alpena

School

Code

04010
04010
60020
60020
04010
04010
04010
04010
04010
60020
04010
04010

Local School District

ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HILLMAN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
HILLMAN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HILLMAN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Total Homestead

Property Tax Rate
24.4709
24.4484
21.1547
31.6547
25.8913
22.9310
24.0399
23.9806
24.1626
20.8689
23.0150
38.9480

Total
NonHomestead

Property Tax Rate
42.2389
42.2164
39.1547
49.6547
43.6593
40.6990
41.8079
41.7486
41.9306
38.8689
40.7830
56.7160

Total Homestead
Property Tax Rate

w/Special Assmnt

24.4709
24.4484
21.1547
31.6547
25.8913
22.9310
24.0399
23.9806
24.1626
20.8689
23.0150
38.9480

101&l
NonHomestead
Property Tax Rate
wiSpecial Assmnt

422389
42.2164
39.1547
49.6547
43.6593
40.6990
41.8079
41.7486
41.9306
38.8689
40.7830
56.7160



ALL Purpose(s) of Qualifying Special Assessment Millage Total of All Special
Rates Assessment Rates
Local Municipality (Twp/City/Vig) for the Local Municipality Listed Levied UNITWIDE
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